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CONSTRUCTICN NOTES:

COMPLANCE PACKAGE J - O.B.C. 2012 - 2014 ENACTMENT @ WOOD COLUMN:

{UNIFSS OTHERWISE NOTED)
-ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE ONTARIC
PULIING CODE [C:3.C.) AND ALL OTHER CODES AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURSDICTION.
SALL DIMEMSIONS GIVEN FIRST IN IMPERIAL FOILOWED RY METRIC.
THERMAL RESISTANCE VALUES BASED ON ZONE |
FGOTINGS / SLABS:
TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING:
ONRC.9.153
-BALED ON 16-1"(4,5m) MAX. SUPPORTED JCIST LENGTH
M. 2200psi (1 5MP) CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS
#LL REST ON UNDISIURBED SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
Paj BEARING CAPACITY
F'( el H/\VV COMTINUOUS KEY
-FIC. SIZLS MAY BE REDUCED FOR SOILS W/
{£3 ER SOILS ENGINEERING REPORT)

TYPI»AL STRIP FOQTING: (EXTERIOR WALLS)

GREATER BEARING CAPACITY

-FiG. TO EX” END M N 4-0'{1200mm) BELOW GRADE
RRIC K VENEER -1 STOREY -13"X 4" {33Cmm X 1C0mm])
28TOREY -19"X 6"  {£85mm X 155mm)
SISTOREY -26"X 9" {$60rm X 230mm)
SIDING- -1 STOREY -10"X 4" {255mm X 160mm)
-2STOREY - 14"X 4" [340mim X 100mm)
-3STOREY  -'8"X 5" {460 X 130rrm)

L STRIP FOOTING: {INTERIOR BEARING WALLS)

La) Q.3.C. 91534,
STORFY MASONEY
TOREY STID

S1gx 4
2% 4
S26" X 9"

{410mm X 10Cmm)
(305mm X 100mm)
(650mmX 230mm)

STCREY STUD - 18X & [450mm X 130mmy)
3 STOREY MASONEY - 36" X 14" {200mm X 360mm)
-3 SICREY STUR -247X 8" [600mm X 200mm)]

STEF FOOTING:

O.BLC. 915839,
L8 (600mm) MAX. VERTCAL RISE & 23 5/8" {630mm] MIN. HORIZONTAL

NAGE TILE OR

0.8.C. 9143

-4 H00mm} MIN. DIA, LAID ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL COMPACTED SOIL
W/ TOP GF ThE OR PIPE TO BE 3ELOW BOTTOM OF FLR, SLAB,

-COVER TOP & SIDES OF TILE OR PIPE W/ 5 7/8" 1150mm) OF CRUSHED
57ONE OR OTHER COURSE CILEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL.

TILE SHALL DRAIN T A SEWER, DRAINAGE DITCH, GR DRY WELL.

BASEMENT SLAE:
); 2

C.3.C.9.03. 8 9.16.
3" {7 Sram) CONCRITE SLAR
D0psi {15MPaj AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9.16.4.5.

A3AHPPROCF BELCAW SLAB W/ MIN. 0.006” (0.1 5ram) FOLYETHYLENE OR
TYPL 'S ROLL RCOFING W/ 4" {100mm| LAPPED JO'NTS,

FARPPROCFING MAY BE CMITIED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi[25MPa)
C.OMPRISSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
-4" {100rmim] OF COURSE GRARULAR MATERIAL

PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & FTG.

W/ HFRF SLAB 1S REGUIRED TO BE WATERPRCCOFED IT SHALL CONFORM TO
Q0D 9033,

-FLODR DRAIN PER ©.B.C.9.31.4.4.

P10 [RS11.76) INSULATION AT PERIMETER OF SLAR WHERE GRADE 1S WITHIN
31727 (600mm! OF BASEMENT SLAB EDGE. INSULATION TO EXTEND TO NOT
1255 T-AN 23-1/2" [4C0rarm) 3ELOW EXTERICR GRADE LEVEL [O.B.C. 5B-12 -
21.1.6 15))

- LNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOZS NCT CONSTITUTE
A PROSLEM. SOIL GAS CONTRCL SHALL CONFIRM TO SUPPLEMINTARY
STANDARD (0.8.C. 58-9)

SLAE ON GROUND:

-3 (75mm! CONCRETESLAS - O.B.C.9.164.3.
-22000si [15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9 3

DARMPPROOS BELAW SLAB W/ MIN. 0.006 (OWS'WH‘ POLYETHYLENE OR
TYFE 'S ROLL ROOFING W/ 4" (100mm) LAFPED JOINTS.

DAMPPROOTING MAY BE OMITTEN iF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi{25MPa)
CDiPRESSIVE STREMGTH AFTER 28 DAYS

“RAC {251 1.756) INSULATION UNDLCR ENTIRE SLAB WHERS THE FNTIRE SLAB IS
WITH N 23-1/2" 1600mm) OF GRADE.

*00me) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

-PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & F1G.

SWHERE SLAB IS REGIUIRED TO BE WATERPROOSED IT SHALL CONFORMTO

DRAIN PER £3.8.C.9.31.4.4.

S 1T CAN BEDEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOLS NOT CONSTITUTE
A FROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFIRM TO SUPPLEMENTARY
STARDARD {Q.8.C. 2B-9)

/"é\ GARAGE SLAB / EXTERIOR SLAE;
NZ -4 100mm) CONCRETE SLAB

4450ps! [32MPa) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS FOR
UNRE'NFORCZD CONC. & W/ 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT - O.B.C. 9.3.1.6.
SETH AT (W2.9 X W 2.2) WIRE MESH LCCATED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF SLAB

4" {1CGmm} OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

“ANY FILL FLACED UNDFER SLAB , OTHCR THAN COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR
FAATERIAL, SHALL BE COMPACTID.

KE 15 - 4 X 12" {160mm X 300mm;
NIB - 2" X T2 {100mm X 300mm) BONDED & TIED TO WALL AS
L9.20.01.2, TOP 7 2/8" (200mm) SOUD.

) INTO Z0N, WALL W/ WIDTH TO MATCH BEAM SI7F.
13mr} SPACE AROUND WOOD BEAMS [0.8.C. 9.23.22)
UCTURAL COLUMNS
SIZE: BASLD ON CCLUMN SUPPORTING BEAMS CARRYING LOADS FROM
MOT FAORE THAN 2 WOCD FRAME FLOORS, WHERE THE LENGTHS OF JOISTS
CARRIED BY SUCH REAMS DO NOT EXCEED 141" (4.9m) AND THE LIVE
LOAD ON ANY FLODR DOES NOT EXCEED S0psf (2.4kPal).

STEEL PIPE COLUMN

O.R.C,9.1524
FIXED COLUMN
AN 3172 (90mm) DIA, W/ 3/16" {4.76mm] WALL THICKNESS
FOR STZEL BEAMS, CLIPS @ TOP B MIN. &' X 4" X 7/4" [152remX 100mmx
4.35ram] STCLL BTM. PLATE
-TOR‘AOOD BEAMS, MIN. 4"X4"X 1 /4" {100mmX 100mm X 6.35rm)] STEEL TOP

2 BTHA. PLATES, QR TDP PLATE TQ EXTEND MIN. WIDTH OF BEAM
-AD) L ISTABLE COLUKANS TO CONFORM TO CAN//CGSB-7.2-M WHERE
IMPCSED LOAD DOIES NOT EXCELD 36 KN (0.B.C. 2.17.3.4)

L8973,

C SPACING: FTG size:
2 STORLY
FAAK, 910 (2997 mim) - 347X 34X 6"
~ {850mmx B&2rmmX 400mm)
SAAYL T 4RO (4880mim) - ATX 44X 2

- {1120mmX 11 20mm3 530mm)

- ADT X ADTX 9

- (1010mmX *010mmX 480mm)

S5 E)MX 247

- {1295mmX 1 225mmX 610mm)
WHERE COL. SITS R FDN, WALL, USE 4" X 8° X 5/8" {100mmX 200mmX
14menj STEEL PLATE WITH 2-5/8" (16mm) ANCHCR BOLTS

REY
0 (2997mim)

60" (4880mm)

@ CUENT SPECIFIC REVISIONS

chent

&

Senator Homes

Q.B.C.9.17.4.1.
=5 1/2"% 5 172" {140mm X 140rmim) SOUD WOOD COLIMN.
-METAL SHOE AMCHORED TO FOOTING
-25 X 257 % 12" [640mmX 640mmX 300mim) CCMC. PAD [T FLOOR
SUPPORTED W/ 9-10" CCL. SPACING]
347X 347X 14" (840 mmX 850mmrX 36Cmim) CCNC. PAD (2 FLCORS
SUPPORTED W/ 9-10" COL. SPACING)

BLOCK PARYY WALL BEAM END BEARING: (WOOD BEAM / GIRDER TRUSSES)
-Z°XB"X12" LEDGER BOARD FASTENED W/ 2/ 172" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4" O.C.
-WHERE W(OOD BEAMS BLAR ON FIREWALLS USE GENERAL NOTE 11
WHERE REQUIRZD TO OBTA'N 5" SEPARAT.ON DISTANCE

BETWEEN ACJACENT BEAMS

ELOCK PARTY WALL BEAM END BEARING: (STEEL BEAM
-12°K117X 5/8" STL. PLATE ON TOP OF SOUD COMCRETE BLOCK WiTH
2- 1/2°@ x8" ANCHOR BOLTS.

WALL ASSEMBLIES:

FOURDATION WALL:
O.B.C.9.154.2.
-FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 8-2" {2500mm] IN LATCRALLY SUPFORIED
HEIGHT.
-8" (200mm) SOQUD 2200psi {15MPc) COMCRETE
-MAX. UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF 311" 1200} & MAX. SUPPORTED HEIGHT

QF 70" {21 £0mm) MEASURED FROM GRADE TQ FINISHED BASEMENT FLOOR,
-FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 9-0" (275Cmm} IN LATERALLY SUPPORTED
HEIGHT.

-10" {250mm] SOLID 2200psi (15MPa) CONCRETE

-MAX, UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF 47" {1400mm] & MAX. SUPPORTED HEIGHT
OF 8-6" {2600mm) MEASURED FROM GRADE TQ FIN'SHED BASEMENT FLCOR,
-LATERAL SUPPORT PROVIDED BY ANCHORED SILL PLATE 10O JOISTS.

-FOR CONDITION3 EXCEEDING THESE MAXIMURS AN ALTERNATIVE IN
CONFORMANCE TC O.B.C.- T.9.15.4.} SHALL BE USED OR 1T SHALL BE
DES:GNED UNDER Q.B.C.- PART 4

~WALL SHALL EXTEND A MIN, 5 7/8" (150mm} ABOVE GRADE

-INSULATE W/ R12 [RS1 2.11) FRCM UNDERSIDE QF SUSFLOOR TO NCT

MORE THAM 8" [200mm) ABOVE FINISHED FLOCR OF BASEMENT

{ZONE 1, O.8.C. T.21.).2.A))
-BACK FILL W/ NCH-FROST SUSCEPTIBLE 5QIL

REDUCTION OF THICKINESS:

O.8.C.9.15.4.7.
SWHERE THE TOP OF THE FOQUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED I THICKNESS T
ALLOW MASOMRY FACING, THE MIN, REDUCED THICKIESS SHALL NOT 3E LESS
THAN 3-172" ($0rmm) THICK.
TIE TO FACING MATERIAL W'TH METAL TIES SPACED MAX. @ 7 7/2" (200rmm)
VERTICALLY O.C. & 2-11" (200mm) HORIZONTALLY.
-FILL SPACF BFTWEEN WALL AND FACING SOLID W/ MORTAR
-WHERE WALL IS REDUCED FOR JOISTS, THE RECUCED THICKNESS SHALL 3E
MAX. 13-3/4" (350mm;) FIGH & MIN, 3-1/2" [90mm) THICK

DAMPPRCCFING & WATERPROOFING:

“DAMPPROCF TI 12 EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW GRADE AS PER O.B.C.
2.13.2.

WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN 45" [1450mm) BELOW GRADE,
A FDN. WALL DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL 8E PROVIDED IN CONFCRMANCE TO
O.8.C.9.04.2.1.12) (3) (4)

TINISHED BASEMENTS SHALL HAVE INTERIOR DAMPPROOFING EXTENDING
FROM SLAB TO GRADE LEVEL & SHALL CONFORM TG 0B.C. 9.13.3.3.(3)
SWHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS, FDN, WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPRCOFED A4S PER 03.C, 7.13.3.

“WALLS THAT ARE WATERPROOFED DO NOT REQUIRE DAMPPROOFING.

FOUNDATION WALLS @ UNSUPPORTED QFENINGS:

20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL {UP TO 8-0" OPENING)
20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (8-0" " OPENING)
-4-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL {1007 5-0" OPENING}
-BARS STACKED VERTICALLY AT INTERIOR FACE OF WALL

-BARS TO HAVE MIN. 2" {50mm} CONCRETE COVER

-BARS TO EXTEND 2-0" {600mim] BEYOND BOTH SIDES OF OPENING.

FRAME WALL CONSIRUCTION:
Q.B.C. 9.22.

=SIDING QR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN, 7 7/8" (200mm) FRCM FINISHED
GRADE (O.B. .28.1.4. 8.9.27.)
“WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C.9.27 3.2,
<1/4" (5rm) PLYWOQD (EXTERIOR TYPE] OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C. 9.23.76.
X &"{38mm X 140mm} WOOD STUDS @ 14" (400mm) O.C.
-MIN. R22 (RS 3.87) INSULATION {ZOME 1. O.B.C. 72.1.1.2.A]
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPQUR BARRIER IN CONFGRMANCE W/ C.B.C.9.25.3. & 9.25.4..
-1/2" {12.7mm} GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 FLOCORS ABOVE -
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVL. 2' X
BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) C.C.

O.B8.C.T.9.23.10.1. =

REQ. FOR FIRC RATING [LESS THARN 40" LIMITING DISTANCE]:
O.B.C. 58-3 WALL = EW b [STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATLD WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R22 (RS) 3.87} INSULATION WITH R2Z (RSI 3.87} ABSCRPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 4.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2* {12.7mm) INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD WITH 1/2" {12.7mm] TYPE
X GYPSUR BOARD,

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 2'-G" LIMMING DISTANCE}:
-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 40" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE TFE FOLLOWING:
-NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS (REFZR TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

CR
SVINYL SICING IS PERMITTED PER O.B.C. 9.10.15.5.{3}. OVER 1/2" {12.7mm]
GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REPLACES LXTERIOR PLYWTOD OR EQUIV.

ALTERNATE FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION:
OB.C.9.23

SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER [LEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/8" (200mm] FROM FINISHED
GRADE (0.8.C.9.28.1.4. 8 9.27.]
-1 1/2" (38mmy RS [RSI 1.41) RIG'D INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS (O.B.C.
9.27.3.4.)
BRACE W/ CONT. 16 GAUGE STEEL T 3RACES FROM TOP PLATE TO BTM. PLATE
FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF WALL, OR CONT. 2' X 4" [38mmX 89mm] SCLID WOOD
BLOCKING @ APPROXIMATELY 45 DEG. FRCM TOP PLATZ TO BTM, PLATE FOR
FULL LENGTH OF WALL.
"X 4" (38mmX 89mm] WOOD STUDS @ 16" {400mm] O.C. & 12" (30Cmm) O.C.
ON BOTTOM FLR. WHEN 3 STCREYS.
-R14 (RS 2.46) INSULATION [ZONE 1. O.8:C. T.2.1.1.2.4.)
CONTINUOLS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.8.C.- 9.25.3. &
9.25.4.
142" [12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD.

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOCRS ABOVE - 0.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
“FOR 2 FLOCRS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2 X 4 (38mmiX 89rem} STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED & 12" (300mm) O.C.
FOR 3 FLOCRS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2' X 6" (38mmX 140mrm] STUDS ARE
REGUIRED 10 BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE SATING fLESS THAN 40" LIMITING DISTANCE):

©.8.C. 5B-3 WALL = EW1b [STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD THE
FOLLOWING MATERIALS:

-ADD 1/4" (émm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR;
9.23.14. BETWEEN RIGID INSULATION AND WOOD,
LAGE R14 [RS! 2.46) INSULATION WITH R14 (R§¥2
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST,
-REPLACE 1/2'(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" [12.

'VALENT AS PER O.B.C.

&7

£ {38mrid 140mm) STUDS ARE REQUIRED TO
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REQ, FOR FIRE RATIMNG {LESS "HAN 2'-0" LIMITING CISTAMCEY

-REFER 7O REQUIRZMENTS FOR LESS THAN £-07 LIMITNG DSTAMCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE LOWI
-NON-COMBISTABLE SID'HNG OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS [REFER TOQ
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS),
oR

SVINYLSIDING 15 PEERATTFD PRE QLE.CL 2100
OVER 1/2" [12.7mmi CY25UM EXTERICR SH;
INSULATION

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE;
08.C.9.23.
-SDING CR STUCTO A5 2
FIMISHED GRADE ;0.3.C. L8927
WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANS A§ PLR 0.0.C
174" (gl PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OF ¢
2.22.16.
2" X 4" (33X B} WOOD STUO!
12 (127mm] GYPSLM 30ARD
NOIE - SUPPCR FOR 2 + 3 [LOORS AROVL - 0.5.C. 1.2.23.10.". =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORIED ADOVE, 2°X &' (33mmX 87mre; S100S ARE
REQUIRED TC BE SPATED @ 12" {300mm} O.C.
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ASQVE, 2°X &' {(38mmit 140rm]
REQUIRED TG BE SPACEL
REQ. FOR FRE RATING (LESS THAN 4-0" LIVITNS D STANCE:
OB.C.SB-3 WALL = EWIb (STC = N/A, FIRE = 25 hir)
FOR 45 M'NUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUIREMENTS SLISSTTUTE ANC/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LZALT 2.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2'1"2.7rmm) GYPSUK BD. W/ 1/2° (*2.7mm] TYPE X GYPSUM BD.
REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 2-0" L MITING DISTANCE}:

-REFER TQ REGUIRERENTS FOR (ESS THAN 40" LIMTING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE TLIE FOLLOWING
-NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OD
MANLUFACIURER'S SPECHICAGMS]
OR

=VINYL SIDING 1S FERMITTED PER O.R.C. 2.10.15.
PAPER CVER /2" [12.7mim] GYPSUM EXTERICR SHIATHMN
EXTERIOR FLYWOOD OR CQUIV.

. OVER SHEATHING PAPER
\NJ CM EXTERICR SIDE OF RIGID

ELEVAT\ONS BANL T 778 200mim) TROM

STUDS ARE

COO AS PER ELEVATIONS (REFER TO

OVER SHFATHING
WINCH REPLACES

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUTTION;
ORC.9.23.

-3-1/2" {(20mm) [ACE BRICK O

HEIGHT

MAINL 0.0 1. 74rmml TH

STRAPS @ MAX, 15 3/4" 4

VERTICAL SPACING

-PROVIDE WEEP HOLTS @ 27" (800Mm)0.C. @ BIM. COURS? & OVER

CPENINGS

-RASE FLASHING UP "0 5 7/&" (150mm) BEHIND WALL SHEATH MG

MEMBRANE (0.3.C. 7.20.13.6.(2]}

-3RICK OR STONE SILLS SHDER DPENINGS, 7 ASHING UNCER

-1 [25mm) AIR SPA

SWALL SHLATHING

4" (i00rmm} STOME 341 (1 1en) MAX,

¢ RESISTANT
3 5/8" (400mmj O.C.

7R (22 WIDE (207
G| C.C. HORIZONTAL

]

DRANE AS PER O.B.C.2.27.3.2.

=174" (dmm) PEYWOOD EXCR TYPE) OR EGUIVALEN PER CA.C.
9.23.16
S2'X 6" (B X LOmm] WO STIDS @ 147 {£60rmm) O.C.

-PAINL R22 (§1 3871 INSULATION [ZONE 1. OR.C. T.21.2
-CCNTRUOUS AIR/VAPCUR BAKRIER IN CONFCRMAR
& 9254,

-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 | LCORS ABOVF - Q.6.C. T.9.23.10.°
-FOR 3 FLOQRS SUPPORTED ABDVE, 2' ¥ & {238rmi 140mm] 5TUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO RE SPACED @ 12" {300mm) O.C.

)
W/ QB.C.-9.253.

(5SS THAN 4'-0" LIMITING DISTAMNC:
O.B.C.88-3 WALL = EWIb (STC = N/A, FRE - 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTF FIRF RATED WALL REQUIREMERTS SUBSTITUTE ANC/OR ADD

THE FOLLOWING MAERIALS:

-REPLACE R22 [RSI3.871 INSULATION ¥/ ™+ R22 {RSI 3.87} ABSORPTIVE

INSULATING MATERIAL W/ .TH A MASS OF AT L‘/xST 48kg/sam

-REPLACE 1/2°(12.7mm] GYPSUM BDL W/ /2" [12.7mre]} TYFE

REQ. FOR FIRE RATIN

YFPSUM BO.

ALTERNATE BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION:
CB.C.7

312" (90mm) FACE BRICK OR 4" [10Cmm} STONE 2 361" (11m) AKX,
HEIGHT
-MINL 0.03"{0.76mm) THICK, 7/8" |22mm) WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT STRAPS
@ MAX. 153/4" (400mm)] HORIZGNTAL & 23 58" [600mm) O.C. VERNICAL
SPACING
-PROVIDE WEEP HOLES &
OPENINGS
-BASE FLASHING JR TO 57727 {150mm) BEHING WALL SHTATHING
(O.B.C.9.20.13.6.12} )
-BRACTK OR STONE SIS UNDES O
-1" (25mm) AIR $PACL
1 1/2" (38mm) RE (RS 1.41) 1AGID NSULAT-ON W/ TAPED JOINTS (O.B.C.
9.27.3.4]
-2'X 47{28mmXx 89mm} WOOD STUBS @ 1477400 C.C. @ 127 {300mm)
C.C. ON ROTTOM FLR. WHEN 3 STOREYS
JCESTEEL T BRACES FROM TOP 2LAIL TO BTM.
4 CF WALL, OR
-CONIL 2" X 4" (38remX 89mmy} SOLID WOCD BLOCKNG & APPROXIMATE.Y
45 OEG. TROM TOP PLATE TQ 3TM, PLATE FOR FULL LEMGTH OF WAl
-R14 (RSI 2.46) INSUI ATION
-CONTINUGUS AIR/VAPCUR BARRIER IN CONTOIMANCE W/ 0.8, 9.253. &
9.25.4.
=1/2" (12.7mmy) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPCRT FCR 2 = 3FLOORS ABOVE - C.B.C.1.8.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 7' X 4” [38mmi 89mm) SIUOS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (3COmm) Q.C.
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTFD ABOVE, 2" X &' {38mmX 140mmr) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 17" (3C0mm) ©.C.

REQ. FOR FIRS RA NG (LESS THAN 4' Q" LIMTING CISTARICE):

.B.C. 5B-3 WALL = [W' b [STC = /A, FIRE =45 M 1l)
FCR 45 MINUTE FRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTTUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD 1/4" {6mm] FLYWOQOD [ZXTERIOR TYFE) CR EQUIVALENT AS PFR Q.B.C.
9.23.1 6. RETWEEN RICID INSULATION AKD WOOD STUD,
-REPLACE R14 381 248} INSULATION WITH R14 {RSI 2.45) ABSCRPTIVE
INSULATING MATCIIAL WITH A MASS CF ATLZAST 2.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE L/2'[12.7rm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" [12.7rmm) T¥PE X GYFSUM BO.

-7M800mMm 0.2 @ 3TML CCURST M OVER
MEMBRANE

NDIR

INCS, FLASHING L

PLATEFOR 7

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTIO

0.8.C.2.23.
-3-1/2" (90rern} FACE BRICK QR 4" {00 STONE @ 2,
HEIGHT
“MIN. 003" {0.76mm) THICK, 7/8" (22men) WIDE CCRROSION RIS STANT
STRAPS @ MAX, 15 3/4” (200mmi} O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8" {800mm) C.C.
VERTICAL SPACING
-PROVIDE WFE? SOLES @
OPENINGa
-BASE FLASHING UP 70 § 7/8" (1 50mm) BEHIND v/ All SHEATHNG
MEMBRANE (0.3.C. 2.20.13.6.(2} )
~BRICK QR STCHME SILLS UNMER OPENINGS, FLA
-1 [25mm) AR S
-WALL SHEATHING ‘*« MBRANE ASPZR O.5.C. 2.4
S174" {dmm) PLYWOOD {SXIERICR TYPE} OR EQUIVALENT A5 PIR O.8.C.
9.23.14
-2 % 4" (38X §2mim] WOCD STULS &
=142 (12.7mrr) GYFSUM BOARD
NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 1.2.22.10.1,
] FLQORS SUPPORTED A30VE, " (38mmx 8Fmm) STLDS -\?E
TO E<F’A"lC @1t HOOn"M' O C.
3l 5" (36mmX 14Cmm) STUDS ARE
S'fA"‘ED @@ l?" 1300rrr‘w' O C.
\ GS ARZNOT TO BE SCALED. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
fl %TOP PRIOR TO COMMENCFMENT OF ANY WORK.
R"P (CIES MUST BL REPORTED DIRECTLY TO RN DESIGN LTD

N & GARAGE:

1M MAX.

;207" (800mm)Q.C. @ RTM. COURSE & OVER

SHING UNDER

16" (400mm) O.C.

madel
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TIRRA PN

PG FCR FIRE RATING [LESS THAN 407 LIMITING DISTANCEL;
O.B.C.5B-3 WALL = EWIb [STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTE FRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITLTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
AT R15 (RS1 2.64) ABSCRPTIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS CF ATLEAST 2.8 ka/
g,
REPLAGE 1/2°(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 172" {12.7mm) TYPE X GYPSUM 30,
INTERIOR STUD WALLS:

Q.B.C. 1923100,

£ {38mmX 89mm] WODD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. OR

&" (3BmmX 1£0mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (4C0rmm) O.C. W/

- DOUBLE 2" X 4" OR 2" X 6" TOP PLATES AND SNGLE BOT:OM PLATE
12.2mm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES.

PEK[NG STUD WALL (BASEMENT):

2% 47 (3B 8Fmir] WOOQU STUDS @ 167 (400mm) O.C. OR
213 4" 138mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14 {400mm) O.C. W/
- DL 2K 4" OR 2 X 6 TOP Py
- " OR 2° X &" BOTTIOM PLATE ON DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL
{127} GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES.
{12.7mm) DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7-10" (24C0mm] O.C.
SOTING AS PER GENERAL NOTE #2 W/ 4" CONC. CURB
PARTY WALL - BLOCK:

OB.C.58-3 WALL = 36e (STC = 57, FRE = 2 HR)
WP L THR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF FOOTINGS
O THE U/5 OF ROOF DECK
52 CC BETWEEN TOP OF WALL & ROOF DECK SHALL BE TIGHTLY FILLED W/
£AIRERAL WOODL CR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL & CAULKED TO PREVENT
SMOQ ASSAGE
(12.7rrmm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TAPED JOINTS BOTH SIDES
[38rmX 38mm) WOOD STRAPPING @ 24" (£00mm) O.C. BO™S

ot

&

Ry

SIDES
B3ORPIVE MATZRIAL ON BOTH SIDES FILLING A MINIMUM OF 90% OF THE

CAVTY,
-7 1427 {150mm) HOLLOW BLOCK [NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE]
SSTACGGER JOISTS & BEAMS pMIN. 3 1/2° (90mm] @ PARTY WALLS AS PER
CEC. 2 C2.5.01) ATABLE2.0.1.86-2
ACOUSTCAL SEALANT AS PLR C.3.C. SR-3 (NO'E (2] TO TABLE 1}
PAETY WALL - BLOCK {AGAINST GARAGE):
C.08.C. SB-3 WALL = B5c (S7C = 51, FIRE =2 HR)
KA TFR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATNG CCNTINUOUS
-1/2' (12.7mm] GYPSUM BOARD
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPQUR BARRIER [N
5.2

=

{5

CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.- 9.25.3.

{38mmX 89mm) WOOD STEAPFING @ 14" (400mm) O.C.
{1251 3.52 RIGID INSULATION
7120 1190mml HOLLOW BLOCK (NORMAL WEIGHT AGGRLGATL)
=T /2(12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD @ WALL & U/S OF CEILING BETWEEN
TLSE AND GARAGE
STAFE AND SFAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT
. INSULATION VALUES:
J\LLAT (WI\. VALJLS PROVIDED BY CAN/CSA-F280-M20
Db oM
l"\‘V D[NSWY CONCRETE BLOCK

W00 FRAME W/ GYPSUM

-AIR TILM - FAOVING =048
A1 FUM - STILL —017
TOTAL ™R VALUE =23.27
FIREWALL

2
ey O.8.C 91011, & 31,10, & SB-3 WALL = Bse (STC = 57, FIRE = 2HR)

- OME FIREWALL I3 REQUIRED FOR EVERY 6460 § F. {600 5Q.M] OF BUILDING
AREA, 0.8.C.7.3.2.2.47,

A2 (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TAPED JOINTS

0% 27 (38mrrx 38mm) WOOD STRAPPING @ 24" (600-nm] O.C. ON BCTH SIDES

Q= wall

SOIMD ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL EACH 3IDE FILLING $0% OF THE CAVITY

-7 172" 190mm) CONC. BLOCK, MIN. 2 HR. FIRE-RTSISTANT RATING

-EVERY FIREWALL SHALL BE CONTINUCUS THROQUGH ALL BUILDING STOREYS
STAGGER JOISTS & BEAMS MIN. 5" (13Cmm) @ FIRE WALLS AS PER

8.2, 9.10.2.9.(1) &TABLE2.1.1 $B-2

DUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.B.C. SB-3 (NOTE (2} TO TABLE 1)
SPROTRUDE PAST FASCIA @ EAVES W/ BRICK COR3ELLING

T RIDUGH WALL FLASHING PER Q.B.C. 3.1.10.4.(1)

SWHERE THE DIFFERENCE N FEIGHT BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOFS IS GREATER
T-ad 91107 (3ir), WALL NEED NOT LXTERD PAST UPPER ROOF SURFACE PER
C.B.C. 310,402
PARY WALL - FOUNDATION:

4 OB.C. 21542
-7 7.8 {Z00mm) SOLID CONC. FOUNDATION WALL @
COMFPRESSIVE STREMNGTH AFTER 28 CAYS
-FOLNDATION WALL TO REST ON FOOTNG PER GENERAL NOTE #2
\ PAR'Y WALL - WOOD STUD:

O.B.C.SB-3 WALL=WI13a {STC =57, FIRE=1HR)
-bAIN. THR FIRE-RFSISTANCE RATING CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF
FOGTINGS TO THE U/S OF ROGF DECK
-2 ROWS 2°X4"(38mmYX 8%mm} STUDS @ 16"(400mmy) O.C. W/ SEPARATE
X 4" (38mmX 89mm) BOTTOM P1ATL & SEPARATE DOUBLE 2" X 4"
{sirnmx 82mm) TOP PLATFS
-SOILND ABSORPIIVE MATERIAL ON BOTH SIDES FELING A MINIMUM OF
907 OF THE CAVITY.
2" [16mm] TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES W/ JOINTS TAPED &
TILLED.
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.B.C. 53-3 {NOTE {2) 1O TABLE 1)

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C.T.9.23.10.1. =

£OR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2 X 4" {38mmiX 89mm| STUDS ARE
REGUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 127 (300mm] Q.C.
-FOIR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABQOVE, 27 X 6" (38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REGURED TO BF SPACED @ 12° {300mm] O.C.
GANAGE WALL & CEILING:
0.8.C.9.102.16.(3)
1420 (12.7mem) GYFSUM BOARD ON BOT SIDES OF WALL & U/5 OF CELING
BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE
TARE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT
(RS13.87) INSULATION IN WALLS,
1 (516,41} INSULATION IN CEILINGS W/ FLOOR ABOVE
LCTNTIMNICUS AIR/YAPOUR BARRICR IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.- 9.25.3.
8.9.25.4.. FOR 7l OOR ABOVE.
SIS ATICN AROUND DUCTS AND PPING NOT TO ENCROACH MIN.
PEGQURLD GARAGE AREA [REFER TO MUNICIPAL STANDARDS).
172 (12.7mrm) GYFSUM BOARD
RO DF FRAMING MEMBERS ARE FASTENED TO TOP PLATES WiTH
4- 21747 (82mm) TOE NAILS
RO TOM PLATES ARE FASTENED TO FLOOR JCISTS, SLOCKING OR
Rird JOIST WITH 3 1747 {87mm) NAILS AT 7 7/8" (200mm] O.C.

2200pst {15MFO!

(550 WAILS ADJACENT TO ATIIC SPACE;
N 2 12 7mm) GYPSUM 80ARD

CANTIMLOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.-
7253 £9.25.4.

-2'5 &' (38mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14" {400mm) O.C.

-R2Z {RSI 3.87) INSULATION

172" (* 2.7rm) GYPSUM BOARD OR 1/4" {6mrn) PLYWOOD SHEATHING

DN ATIC SID
-ATIC ACCESS TO 38 PROVDED AS PZR O.R.C. 9.19.2.1,
DOUBLE VOLUME WALLS:

0.8.C.9.23.10.1.

348" 7.5 PLYWOOD, 0SB OR WATERBOARD SHEATHING
> P AN FOR STUD SPECIFICATION

STENED AT TOP 8 BOTIOM Wil 3/ 3-1/4" (82mm) TOE NAILS
DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 3" (76mm)] AT
7773 {200mm} O.C.
-SOLID BRINGING AT 3-11" (1200mm) O.C.
| R22 1RSI 3.87) INSULATION (ZONE ). O.B.C. T2.1.1.2.A.)

LCCNANDOUS AIR/VAPCUR BARRIER 'N CONFORMANCE WITH O.5.C. 9.25.3. &

€.209.

EVISIONS

& CHIENT SPECIFIC §

clent

D5 /8" {150mm) ASOVE ROOF SURFACES & HAVE ALUMINUM CAP W/

&

@

&

@

@

Senator Homes

EXPOSED FLOCR:

-FLOOR AS PER NOTE # 28

-CONTINJQUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/
O.B.C-7.253 & 9.25.4.

-R31 (RS 5.46) INSULATION

-VENTED ALUMINUM SOFFT

SUNKEN FINISHED AREAS:
-USE SQLID BUILT-UP WOOD BEARING POST TO SUPPORT SUNKEN AREA AT
FOUNDATION WALLS. EXTEND FOOTINGS TO SUPPORT POSTS,
- WHERE GRADING CONDITIONS WILL ALLOW, CHECK FOUNDATION
WALLS INSTEAD OF USING BEARING POS?.
-FLOOR STRUCTURE AS FLR NOTE # 28.
DOUBLE MASONRY WYTHE WALL:
O.B.C.9.20.8.2
-3 1/2" MASONRY VENEER ON 2" MORTAR JOINT ON 3 1/2" MASONRY VENEZR
-WYTHES TO BE TIED W/ METAL TIES INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.20.9.4.
SILL PLATE REQUIRED FOR RQOF AND CEILING FRAMING MEMBZRS
-¢" SILL W/ 2" BEARING ON ZACH SIDE & ANCHOR BOUS @ 4'.0"
NOTE: MASONRY TO BE SOLD & MORTAR JOINT FILLED SCUD FOR FLOOR
JCISTS BEARING ON WYTHES. TLOOR JQISTS ARE NOT 1O PROJECTINTO CAVITY

CORBEL MASONRY VENEER:
-MASONRY VENEER TO BE CORBELLED AS PER O.8.C. 9.20.12.3.(1)

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES:
SILL PLATE:

O.B.C.9.23.7.
2" % 4 (38mm X B9mm) PLATE
-1/2" {12.7mm} DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7-10" [2400mm} ©.C. FASTENED TO
FLATE W/ NUTS AND WASHERS & SHALL BE EMBEDDED NOT LESS THAN 4°
(:C0mmM) INTQ FOUNDATON WALL.
-SILL PLATE TO BE CAULKED, OR PLACED ON A LAYER NOJT LESS THAN 1"
{25mm) THICK BEFORE COMPRESSING. OR FOAM GASKET, OR PLACED
ON FULL BED OF MORTAR.
BRIDGING & STRAFPING:
0.8.C.9.23.94.
a) STRAPPING
"X 3" (19mmX édmmm) NAILED 1O U/S OF JOISTS @ MAX. £-11" (2100mm) O.C.
-FASTENED TO SILL OR HEADER @ ENDS
b} BRDGING
3" (19mm¥ &dmm} OR 2 X 2" (38mmX 38nim) CROSS 3RIDGING @
6-11" (2100mm) O.C.
<) BRIDGING & STRAPPING
-0} & b} USED TCGETHER OR
-1 1/2" [38mm) SOUD BLOCKING @ MAX, 6-11" (2100mm) O.C. USED WITH
STRAPPING (a)
o) FURRING OR PANEL TYPE CEILING
STRAPPING NOT REQUIRED IF FURRING STRIPS CR PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH
I5 ATTACHED DIRECTLY 10 JOISTS.
JLOOR ASSEMBLY,
O.B.C.9.23.043,9.23.14.4
-5/8" (15.9mm)} WAFERBOARD [R-1 GRADE) OR EQUIVALEN"
TLOCR JOISTS AS PER FLOOR PIANS
PORCH SLARS ABOVE COLD CELLAR:
OB.C.9.37 1.4.
“REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS ABOVE COLD CELLARS THAT ARE SUPPORTED
ON FOUNDATICN WALLS NOT TO EXCZED 8-2°
-4 7/8" (125mm) 4650 psi (32 MPG) CONC. SLAB ‘WITH 5TO 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT
"REINFORCE WITH 10M BARS @ 7 7/8" (20Cmm) EACH WAY
-1 1/4" {30mm) CLEAR COVER FROM THE BOTIOM OF THE SLAD
3" (75rmm} END BEARING ON FOUNDATION WALL
23 5/3" (500mm) X 23 5/8" (600mm) 10M DOWELS @ 23 5/8" (600mmm) C

EXTERIOR BALCONY ASSEPABLY:
-1 1/4' X 3 172" PRESSURE TREATED DECKING W/ 1/4" SPACING
24 WOOD PURLING [CUT DIAGONALLY) @ 12" O.C. LAYING UNFASTENED
ON SINGLE PLY WATERFROOF ROOF MEMERANE OR FGUIVALENT ON 5/8"
(15.9mm] EXTERIOR GRADL PLYWGOD SHEATHING ON 2°X4" WOOD PURLINS
{CLT DIAGONALLY) @ 12 O.C. DIRECTLY ON 2°X8" ROOF JOISTS @ 12" 0.C.
(OR AS NGTED ON PLAN]
- EXTERIOR GUARD AS PER #3640
- SLOPE ASSEMBLY MINIMUM 29 TO ROGF SCUPPER

REQUIRED FOR QVER HEATED SPACES;
AD 72" [38mm x 38mm) CROSS PURLINS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. FOR
VENTILATION OVER JOBTS
-AD? R31 (RSI 5.4¢] 'NSULATON BE"WEEN JCISTS
-ADT CONTINUOUS AR/MAPOUR BARRIER IN C
£7.254.
-ADD 142" (12.7mm} GYPSUM BOARD W/ PAINTED CEILNG OR
_ADD 578" (15.9mr] GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CELING (0.3.C.-T.9.29.5.3.)

MAX,

EXTERIOR FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY:

-SINGLE PLY WATERPROOF ROOF MEMBRANE OR EQUIVALINT
INSTALLED PER MANUTACTURER'S SPECIFICATICNS.

174 EXTERIOR GRADE WCOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPERED PURLING
MIN. 2% TO ROOF SCUPPLR.

TERIOR GRADE PLYWCCD SHEATHING ON

-2'X8" ROOF _OISTS @ 12 O.C. {OR AS NQTZ0 ON PLAN)

REQUIRSD FOR CVER HEATED SPACES:
-ADD %7 (38mm x 38mm) CROSS PURLINS &
VENTLATION QVER JOISTS
-ADD R31 {RSI 5.44} INSULATION BETWFEFN JOISTS

16" 400} O.C. FOR

-ADD CONTINUOLUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ Q.B.C. 9.25.3.

&.9.25.4.
-ADD 1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM 30ARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR
-ADD 5/8° 159} GYPSUM 30ARD W/ TEXTURFD CEILING {O.8.C.1.9.29.5.3.)

ROOF ASSEMBLIES
TYPICAL ROOF:
0.8.C.9.26.
“NO. 210 [30. 5KG/m2) ASPHALT SHINGLES
_FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIOR FAVES PROTZCTION TO
EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE MIN. 2-11" {300mm) FROM EDGZ TO A UNE NOT
LESS THAN 12" (3C0mim) PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
“EAVES PROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
“EAVE PROTECIION NOT REQUIRZD OVER UNHEATED SPACES.
-STARTER STRIP AS PER 0.8.C. 9.26.7.2.
-STARTER STRIP NOT REGUIRED A5 PER OB.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)
-3/8" [10mim) PLYWOQOD SHEATHING OF OSB (3-2 GRADE) WITH “H" CLIPS
_APPROVED WOGD TRUSSES @ 24" [600mm) ©.C. {REER TO MANUFACTURER'S
LAYOUT)
TRUSS BRACING AS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER
_EAVESTROUGH ON PRIFINISHED FASCIA AND VENTED SCFFIT (VINYL CR
ALUMINUM)
ATTIC VENTILATION 1:306 OF INSULATEG CEILING AREA WITH, 505 AT SOFFIT.

CEILING:

-R50 [RS18.8) INSULATION

LCONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRER IN CONFORMAMCE W/ O.8.C. 9.25.3.
8%9.25.4.

<1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BCARD W/ PAITED CEILING OR

-5/8" (15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEIING (O.8.C. 1.9.29.583)

VAULTED OR CATHEDRAL CEILING:

O.8.C.9.25, 8 TABLE A4
-NO. 210 (30. 5KG/m2) ASPEALT SHNGLES
-FOR RCOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION TO
EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE MIN, 2-11" {00mm] FROM EOGE TO A LINE NOT
LESS THAN 127 (300mm) PAST THF INSIDE FACE OF EK“*?‘!C‘? WALL.
-EAVES PROTECTIOM LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
-EAVE FROTECTION NOT REQUIRED QVER LN‘—-‘EI\TEIS
ROCF SLOPES ARE 8:12 OR GREATLR PER OB.C: 5.2
-STARTER STRI® AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.
-STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER C.B.C. 9.26.
-3/8" (10mm) PLYNOOD SHEATHING OR Q5B {0-2

‘s-n\cts OF WHERE
g

-

13) =

D) WIT= HSCLIPS,

ONFORMANCE W/ O.R.C. 9.25.3.

location.. |
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256" (38rmm x 1&4mm) @ 147 O.C. W/ PN [38mm x 3%mm) CROSS
PURTING @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 133" (2C50mmi OF

210" (38mm ¥ 235mm) @ 16" 0.C. W/ %7 {38mm x 23mm] CROSS
5180mmi

PURLING @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 70"
-R31 [RSI 5.46) INSULATION
-MIN. 3" CLEARANCE FROM U/S OF ROCF SHEATHING TO INSULATION

ST

3N COMFORMA

-CONTINUQUS AR,
Q.B.C.2.253.879.25
=12 (12.7mem) GYRSUM BOARD

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING:

OB.C.TABE A6 C
SN 6T 3BmIM X 1
(3890rmm)

SZ%4" [3Bmm X ASmm} COLEAR TIES AT MIDSPA
-CELING JOISTS TO RE 27X & {38rrm X 140mm) @&
UNLESS OTHERWISE MO ED.

-HIF & YALLEY RAFTERE "O BE AMIN, 2¢
RAFTERS & MIN. T 172" 138mm] "Hi

16 (4001} O.C.

Sorrrn; LARGER HHAN COMMON

ATIIC ACCESS HATCH:
Q.B.C. 2152
=19 3747 % 27 1/2* {503mm X

700mm) ATTIC HATCH WITH

WEATHERSTRIPPING & BACKED Y/ R4S (RSI 7.0} INSLLATION.
GENERAL:
PRIVATE STAIRS:
OB.C.784

-MAX. RISE 7480 [200mm)
-MIN. RUN -1/4 (210mm]
-MIN. TREAD -14° (235mm]
-MAX. NOSING =1 {25mm)
-MIN, HEADROOM =65 {1950rm)
-MIN, WIDTH o' (B0}

[BEIWEEN WALL FA
-MIN, WIDTH T {SC0mmy

{EXIT STAIRS, BETW LN GUARDS!
ANGLED TREADS:

-MIN. RUN
-MIN, AVG. RUR
-FINISHED RAILING OF
-EXTERIOR CONC. &
MAX, 7 7/8" |200min] B
-FOUND. WALL REGHIRFD WHEN
-FTG. "OR FOUKD. WALL 1O 38 N\N 4

HANDE.

=57/8"

" BLIWLLK PCEETS

( )
LETS MAX.
z R35mm READ &

CAR.C.72.8.7
-CNE HANDRAI GUIRED WHERL STAR WIDT-1H5 LESS THAN 37 [ 1C0mm}
STWO HANDRAILS RZGUIRED WHERF STAIR WiIDTH EXCEEDS & ’HCUW"\}

~OINE HAMDRAIL IS BFQUITED ON CURVED STAIRS O ANY W OTH WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS

-HANDRAILS ARE ™
WAYS, LANDING

0 BY DOOR

HEGHT:
C.3.C.5.87.4

- 24107 (865mim) MR TO 32" (965 MAX

- 3-4" (1070mr) WHERE GUARDS ARE REQUIRED OM LAMDIN
-MEASURZC VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE HANDRAILTO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWR FROM THE TANCGENT "0 THE TREAD NOSING

PROJECTIONS:
T 0B.L.580¢
-HANDRAILS ARD PRC
STRINGERS TC PROJECT
WIDTH OF THC STA K

108 BELOW HANDRAILS INZLUDING STEP
MAXIMUR OF 4" (100mm) HT0 THE REGUIRED

PUBLIC STAIRS:

CB.C.7.8.4
“MAX. RIS {186
-MIN. RUN (220mm}
MIN. TREAD R0
SMAX. NOSING [25mm]
NN, HEADRCTM {2050
-MINL WIDTH '000'7‘7"‘\)

[EXIT STA{RS, BETY
<FINISHED RAILING
-FOUND. WALL | L
-FIG. FOR FOUND, WALL 7O BE MIN.

FRS EW_H:L\S Z
W GRADE

C‘('.

HANDRAILS:

CR.C.987
-ONE HANDRAIL REC
-TWO HANDRAILS REQU
-TWO HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRFD ON CURV!

o WHERE STAIR WIDTH |5 LESS THAR
D WHERE STAIR WINDTH 2
STAIRS OF ANY WI")IH

H"\Nu AT LANDING h tXCEPT

7" {1100mm)

DIRECTICN
HEIGHT:
CB.C.987.4

- 210" BESMM) MIN. TC 2%2" (265mim) RN,

4" (1070mim) WHERE GUARDS ARF REQUIRED
- MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TO? CFT
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN "ROM THE TANGENT TO THE TRZAD NOSING

CH LANCINGS)

- HANDRA S AND FROJZCTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS IMCLUDING STEP

STRINGERS TO PROJECT A MAXIMUM CF 4" {100mm) INTD THE REQURED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR

QB.C.98.73
- ONE ZAND RAIL S9ALL EXTEND HORIZOMTALLY ML ST-AN 1) 3/4"

D THE "OP & BOTTOM OF LACH STAIR £

(300mir) BEYO:

FINISH:

0B.C.289.4
-TRFADS ARE TO BE WEAR AND SUP RESISTANT,
FROM DEFECTS
- STAIRS AND RAMFS TO HAVE SITHFR A COLOUR CCMIRAST OR DISTINCTIVE
PATTZRN TO DEMARCATE THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREADS, LAND'NG AND
THE BEGINNING AND [ND CF A RAMP

L SMOCTH. EVER AND FREE

INTERIOR GUARDS:

) HIGH

-FOR D'WELLING UNITS DS TORE A MN. O™ 201
CINCLUDES WINDOWS OVFR STA'RS, RAMPS AND LANDINGS

-PICKETS TO HAVE 4" (100mm) MAX, SPACING

-GUARDS FOR FLIGHTS OF $TEPS [EXCEPT €7 STA RS} TO 8L 2-117 (30Crmm) HIGH

EXTERIOR GUARDS:

03.C.537 8%
-GUARDS ARF REQUI
23 5/8" (600},

[} :v‘;'H[N WALKING SURFACE TO SRADE IS GREATER THAN

 (G00mm) HIGH
WHERF WALKING

maode!
TH -23-2
HN desian _
Imagine » Inspire ~ Create secls project #
3/16"=10 12073
£ ; page




EXTERIOR GUARDS @ JULIET BALCONY:

SFOR RAIING SPAMNING MAXIMUM CF 6-0"
PROVICE PREFIN.
COMFORM WITH C.R.C. APPLNDIX £-9.8.8.5
GUARDS 7O BL &-4" (1070mm)

-
&

@)

FAETAL RACLING W/ 74mm VERTICAL CPEN'NG TO

-FOY DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE 2-11" {300mm) WHERE FLOOR 10
GRADE DIFFEREMCE 13 LESS THAN 5-11" (180Cmm) AS PER O.B.C.

7.8.3.2.CR
-TOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BF 3-¢" WHERE FLOOR TO
DE CIFFERENCTE

Ry
CMEEDMENT TG STUDS,

§-11"(1800rmm) OR GREATER A5 PLR 0.B.C. 9.8.8.2.
C AL ZNE RAILING ANCHCRED TO CORNER DOUBLE STUDS USING
¥S OF 3/8"@ MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS EQUALLY SPACED WITH 37" MIN.

PROVIDE SAME AHCHOR BOLTS @ 36" O.C. FGR BASE PLATE CONNECTION.

-UNER CLOSET 4 SHELVES MIN. 1-27 (350nm] BILP

AlR CHANGE PER HOUR, C.B.C.- 9.32.1.3.(3)

\"

APPED DRYFR VENT

WA SHROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTED TO PRCVIDE AT LEAST ONE

S0y 12 (19mneXagmm) BOTH SIOES OF STECL.
/4_\ WO FRAMING MEMBERS SUPPORTED ON CONC IN CONTAZT
(A1) T4 GROUND O FILL SHALL SE PRESSURE TREATED OR SEPARATED FROM

CONCRLIE W/ & el POLYETHYLENE.

(h\ -PRECAST CONC. STEP
7/ -2 RISERS MAXIMUKY PERMITTED TO BE LAIC CN GROUND

{44 SMOKD ALARM, Q.B.C-9.10.19,

N2 ROVIOL | ON EACH FLOOR INCLUDING BASEMENTS
-PROVIDE | IN ZACH BEDROOM

TROVIDE 1IN ZACH HALLWAY SERVICING BEDROOMS

-ALARMS TO BE CONNEZCTED IN CIRCUIT AND INTERCONNECTED SO ALL

ALSRMS WiLL BE AETIVATED IF ANY ONE OF THEM SOUNDS.
-Al ARMS MLUST B

HARDWIRED AND HAVE AN ALTERNATE POWILR SQURCE

THAT ZAN POWER ALARM FOR 7 DAYS, FOLLOWED BY 4 MINUTES OF ALARM

5y CARRON MONOXIDE ALARM (CMA). O.3.C- 9.33.4.

ADUACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA.

VATED.
Al DOOR TC BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE W/CUT KEY

R4 RS10.70) WHLEE A STORM DOOR 1§ NCT PROVIDED

WEATH
R4 [RSI0.7C)

N2 LIMITED TO CNE FLOOR EXCEPT:
1 V HERE THAT FLODR LEVEL HAS ACCISS TO A BALCCNY

1 W HERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS A WINDOW PROVIDING AN
TRUCTED OFENING OF NOT LESS THAN 3-3"

17010} ABOVE ADIACENT GROUND LEVEL.

SPECIFIC REVISIONS

WHIRE THERE IS A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE A CMA SHAL' BE PROVIDED

ATO 3L WIRLE IN CIRCUIT 7O SOUND SMOKE ALARMS WHEN

DE A VIEWFR WITH A VIEWING ANGLE OF NOT LESS THAN 160 DCG.
58 GLAZING 'S °ROVIDED IN DOCR OR A SIDELIGHT IS PRESENT.

{ 47 -CARAGE MAN DCIORS TC BE GAS PROOFED WITH SELF CLOSER,
TRIPPINGE, THRESHOLD & DEAD ROIT PER Q.8.C. 9.10.13.15.

TRAVEL FROM A FLOOR LEVELTO AN EXT OR FGRESS DOCR SHALL B2
{1000mm) N HEIGHT

21 548" (550mm iIN WIDTH: SUCH WINDOW SHALL BE LOCATZD SO
THE SILL IS NOT MORE THAN 3-3" (1000mm) ABOVE FLCOR ARD 23-0"

EXTERIOR COLUMN W/ MASONRY PIER:

SMIN. §%6" [140mm X 140rmm) WOOD POST ANCHORED TO SORCI( SLAB W/

METAL SADDLE.
-TOP PORTICN OF POST
DRAWINGS.

CLAD W/ BLCCR. SURROUND PER ELEVATION

14" % 14" MASONRY VENEER SURROUND W/ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP.
-REFER TO ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR HEIGHT OF CAP.
-SURRCUND TO BE TIZD W/ METALTIES @ 14" {400mm) O.C. VERT, INSTALLED

PLR Q.B.C. 9.20.9.4.
-3/4" AR SPACE ARCUND POST.
OR

SMINL 67%6" [14Cmim X 140mm) WOOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND
{PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO CONC, CAP W/ METAL SADDLE.
<147 X 14" MASONRY PIER TO BE CONSTRUCTED SOLID W/ PRECAST

CONCRETE CAP.

-REFFR TO SLEVATION DRAW!INGS FOR HEL

IGHT OF CAP.

NOT=: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REPLACE 6" X 6" POST
PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH Q.B.C. 9.17.4.

EXTERIOR COLUMN:

METAL SADD.E

NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REPLACE &' X

-MIN, 67X6" [140mm X 1 40mm) WOOD FOST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND
{PER SLEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/

6" ABOVL

PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OR.C.§.°7 4.

COLD CELLARS:

FOR COLD CELLARS PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:
-VENTING AREA TO BE EQUIVALENT TO N.2% OF COLD CELLAR AREA,

-COVER VENT W/ BUG SCRZEN
-WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
-L1+L7 FOR DOOR OPENING

-2-8" X ¢-8" EXTERIOR TYPE DOOR [MIN.R-4 RSIC.7)
-INSULATE FULL HZIGHT OF INTERICR B,

STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT:
C.B.C.2.5.2.3.

&

MENT WALL W/ MIN. R12 (RSF2.11}

-WALL STUDS ADJACENT TO WATZR CLOSZTS & SHOWER 3ATH “URS IN MAIN

BATHROCM ARE TG BE REINFOR:
OF GRAB BARS A3 PER O.B.C.

ED TC PERM!
L3.8.38.011(d) & 38213.1}{

THF FLTURS

-GRAB BARS TC BE INSTALLED AS FIR O.3.C.9.8.7.7.(2)

FRAME CONSTRUCTION:

-All FRAMING
CTHERWISE.

INST,

ALLATION

LUMBER TQ BE No.1 AND No. 2 SIF UNLESS MOTED

-ROOF LOADING 1S RASED O 1.5kPa SPECIFIED COMPCEITE SNOW AND

RAIN LOADS.

-JOISTS TC HAVE MIN, 1-1/2 {32mim) END BEARNG

-BLAMS TO HAVE MIN, 3-1
-DOUBLE STUDS & CPENINGS

2" (8%mm) END BEARING

-DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS ARDUND FLOOR QPENINGS WHEN THEY ARE

BETWEEN 311" (1200mm) AND 10'-6" (32

00mm

)
-DOUBLE TRIMMER JOISTS WHEN HEABER JOIST LENGTH 1S BETWEEN 2-7"

(800mImM) AND &'-7" [2C00mer,

]
-DOUBLE JOISTS OR SOLID BLOCKING UNDER NOM-LDAD BEARING

PARALLEL PARTITIONS

-BEAMS TO BE PLACED UNDER LOADBEARING WALLS WHEN WALLS ARE

PARALLEL 7O FLOOR JOISTS

SCHEDULES
DOORS ‘@@ WOOD BEAMS
871 WD 3/2°X8 SPR WDS 5/ 2'%12'SPR
WD2 4/2'X8"SPR WDI0 2/13/4" X7 1/&" (2.0E) LVL
© 74342030535 [26"x5'8"%1-3/8") WD3 5/2"X 8" SPR WD 371 3/4" X7 174" (2.0E) LVL
fvwcsma(z A8'x1-3/8") WD4 /2 X 10" SPR WD12 2/13/4" %9 1/2" (2.08) LVL
E 440:2030x35 [1'6"x68'x1-3/3") WDS5 472" X 0" SPR WD13 3/13/4" %2 1/2" (2.08) LML
[ 6105 2030x35 (207%6 8% 1-3/8") W6 5/2°X10"SPR WD14 2/1 3/4"X11 778" {2.0€) LYL
5 OVER SIZED ZXTERIDR DOOR wD7 3/2'X12°SPR WDI5 3/13/4" %11 7/8" (2.08) LVL
WD8 4/2'X12"SPR
STEEL BEANS LINTESS
ST1OW6EX15 Ll 22 X8R LI0 47/8" X322 X SN L L15 57/87XA"X /2L
52 W6X20 13 2/2 %10"SFR L1 4778 X31/2 X /8L L16 7-1/8" % 4" X 3/8
S3 WexI18 L5 2/2'X12'SPR L2 4-7/8'X 3172 X 1/2°L L7 718K 4T X 2L
574 WBX21 L7 3/ZX31/2 XA L13 5-7/8"X3-1/2 X 3/8"L
S15 WBX24 AKX AL L14 57/8'X3-1/2°X 1/2'L.
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SBEAMS MAY BF A MAKX. 24" {600} FROM LOCADREARING WALLS
WHEN WALLS ARE PERPEMNCICULAR TG FLCOR JCISTS

-APPROVED METAL HAMGERS 10 BZ USED FOR JOIS™S AND BIAMS WHEN
THEY FRAME INTO SiIDES BFAMS, TRIMMERS AMD HEADERS

-FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING RGOF LOADS SHALL MOT 28 CANTILEVERED
MORE THAN 15 3/4' (200mm) 3CYOND SYPPORTS FOR 2" X 8" {38mm X
184mm]

-FLOCR JOISTS SUFFQRTING ROOF LOADS SHALE NOT 2 CANTULEVERED
MORE THAN 23 5/8" ($00mmm) 3EYOND SUPPCRTS FOR 2° X 10" {38mm X
235mm) OR LARGER.

WINDOWS:
“WINDOWS TC BE SEALED TO THZ AR & VAPCR BARR IR
~WINDOWS THAT SEPARATE HEA SPACL EROM UN - EATE
HAVE AN OVERALL COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF

1.8 W/[m2.K) CR
AN ENERGY RATIHG
31 FOR FIXED WINEOWS

BASEMENT WINDCWS WITH LOAD BEARING STRUZ
BE DOUBLE GLAZED YT LW -2 COATING
SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE AN OVERALL COESRICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF
28 W/m2X)

FOR GROSS GLAZED A7

SPACE SHALL

ABLL WINDOWS &

NOTLESS THAN 21 FCR O7IRA,

TURAI FRAME SHALL

S LESS THAN 1775

ADDITIONAL COMPUANCE ALTERKATIVES FOR PACKAGE
THE MINIMUM R (351} VALUE FOR THERMAL INSU_ATICH &

XHOSED ABOVE

GRADE WALLS 1S PERMTILD TO BE NC LESS THAN 220 {RSI 3.52) PROVIDED:
THAT THE WINDCWS AND SUTING GLASE DOORS HA MAXIMUM U-VALLT
CF 1.4, OR THE THF?R AAL FSULATION VAL UF 1 BASEMENT LS HAS A

MNINUM R20 {RS13.52).

-WHERE BLOWN-iH INSU_ATION OF SPRAY-APPUED FOAM INSULATION IS USED,
THE MINIAUM R [R5} VALLE FOR THERMAL INSULATICN IN EXPOSED ABOQVE
GRADE WALLS IS PERMITIZD TO 32 NOQ LESS THAN R20 (RSI3.52) PRCVIDED
THAT:

@) THE THERMAL INSULATICN VALUE M A CELING
NOT LESS THAM RED (RSH 10.55)
B] THE MINIMUM EFFICIENCY O
PERCENTAGE PCIMTS,

<} THE MINIMUR AFUE CF THE SPACF HRATING
NOTLESS THAM 2 PERCENTAGE POINTS,

) THE MINIMUM EF OF T1E DOMESTIC HOT WA
NOT LESS THAN 4 PERCENMTAGE POINTS,

WTH AN ATTIC SPACEINS

AE HRVIS INCREASEN BY NOTEESS THAN &

FQUIPSATNT IS 'NCREASED BY

il

ER 1S INCREASED BY

R HEATI

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. ALL D'MENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR (O CORMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
ANY DISCRIPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED DIRFCTLY 10 RN DESIGN LTD
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